

No. 18-1259

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BRETT JONES,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Mississippi

**BRIEF FOR JONATHAN F. MITCHELL AND
ADAM K. MORTARA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

TAYLOR A.R. MEEHAN
Counsel of Record
BARTLIT BECK LLP
54 W. Hubbard Street
Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 494-4400
taylor.meehan@bartlitbeck.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

June 12, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>Miller</i> holds only that a sentencer must have discretion in sentencing juvenile homicide offenders and does not require particular procedures for exercising that discretion	3
A. <i>Miller</i> addressed “sentencing schemes” and did not further impose juvenile sentencing guidelines	4
B. <i>Miller</i> does not require “magic words” in sentencing	8
II. <i>Montgomery</i> , a case on collateral review, could not have announced a new rule requiring a formal factfinding of “permanent incorrigibility”	11
A. This Court does not announce new rules in cases involving final sentences	13
B. This Court could adopt formal factfinding requirements in this case, but those requirements would be inapplicable to cases pending on collateral review	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	14
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983).....	10
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	13, 14
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	7, 18
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 242 So. 3d 865 (Miss. App. 2017)	16
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	7
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	3, 7
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	16, 17
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	8
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 122 So. 3d 698 (Miss. 2013).....	17
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	9
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	14, 16
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S. Ct. 702 (2020).....	17
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	passim

<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	passim
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 119 So. 3d 987 (Miss. 2013).....	6
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	16
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	9
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	2, 3
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Smith v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 924 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Smith v. Sharp</i> , 935 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	3, 13, 17
<i>United States v. Benally</i> , 541 F.3d 990 (10th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Sparks</i> , 941 F.3d 748 (5th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Williams v. Kelley</i> , 858 F.3d 464 (8th Cir. 2017)	15
